
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014739-2021 

Contract

Bus Shelter Infrastructure Concession Contract

North Lanarkshire Council

F25: Concession award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-014739

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c106  

Published 28 June 2021, 4:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

North Lanarkshire Council

Civic Centre, Windmillhill Street

Motherwell

ML1 1AB

Contact

Lewis Blakeway

Email

Blakewayl@northlan.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7958165980

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014739-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014739-2021
mailto:Blakewayl@northlan.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM84 - North Lanarkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.northlanarkshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0001
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.northlanarkshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00010
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00010


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Bus Shelter Infrastructure Concession Contract

Reference number

NLC-CPT-21-053

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79341000 - Advertising services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bus shelter advertising, cleaning, installation and maintenance throughout North
Lanarkshire.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £3,500,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This concession is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,500,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79341000 - Advertising services



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM84 - North Lanarkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bus shelter advertising, cleaning, installation and maintenance throughout North
Lanarkshire.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Concession is awarded on the basis of the criteria described below:

Criterion: Price

II.2.7) Duration of the concession

Duration in months

84

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Award procedure without prior publication of a concession notice in the cases listed below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

New provider would have to arrange for the supply and replacement of all of Clear Channel
UK Ltd existing bus Infrastructure (they remain in Clear Channel UK Ltd ownership) provided
under the previous 20 year contract. This would mean that any potential new bidder would
be at a significant commercial disadvantage from the existing provider. In addition, there
would considerable disruption to the road network and public transport Infrastructure during
any potential changeover.

Section V. Award of concession

A concession/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of concession

V.2.1) Date of concession award decision

11 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The concession has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the concessionaire

Clear Channel UK Ltd

33 Golden Square

London

W1F 9JT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of concession and main financing terms (excluding
VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot/concession: £3,500,000

Total value of the concession/lot: £3,500,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contract has been awarded as a concession contract below the thresholds stated within
the Concession Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2016.



Page 7 to 7

(SC Ref:657588)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Hamilton Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 4 Beckford Street

Hamilton

ML3 0BT

Email

hamilton@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698282957

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/hamilton-sheriff-court

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers, or is at risk of suffering, loss or damage attributable to a
breach of duty under the Concession Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2016, may bring
proceedings in the Sheriff Court or the Court of Session.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:hamilton@scotcourts.gov.uk
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/hamilton-sheriff-court
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the concession
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure


	Section V. Award of concession
	V.2) Award of concession
	V.2.1) Date of concession award decision
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of concession and main financing terms (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-19T23:59:58+0100
	TCPDF




